Our interest rate risk management seeks to limit the impact of movements in interest rates on our results of
operations and financial position. The following tables summarize the potential effect on earnings over the next 12
months and the potential effect on fair values of balance sheet assets and liabilities at December 31, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by management assuming a hypothetical increase
and decrease in market interest rates of 100 basis points. The earnings sensitivities assume an immediate increase
and decrease in market interest rates of 100 basis points and are applied only to financial assets and liabilities,
including hedging instruments, that existed at the balance sheet date and do not take into account any new assets,
liabilities or hedging instruments that may arise over the next 12 months.

As of December 31, 2024
Impact on Annual Earnings

If:

As of December 31, 2023
Impact on Annual Earnings

If:
Interest Rates: Interest Rates:

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Increase
100 Basis

Points

Decrease
100 Basis

Points

Increase
100 Basis

Points

Decrease
100 Basis

Points
Effect on Earnings:
Change in pre-tax net income before mark-to

-market gains (losses) on derivative and
hedging activities $ (8) $ 19 $ 20 $ 6

Mark-to-market gains (losses) on derivative and
hedging activities 75 (80) 50 (49)

Increase (decrease) in income before taxes $ 67 $ (61) $ 70 $ (43)
Increase (decrease) in net income after taxes $ 52 $ (47) $ 54 $ (33)
Increase (decrease) in diluted earnings per

common share $ .50 $ (.45) $ .47 $ (.29)

68

At December 31, 2024
Interest Rates:

Change from
Increase of
100 Basis

Points

Change from
Decrease of
100 Basis

Points
(Dollars in millions) Fair Value $ % $ %
Effect on Fair Values:
Assets

Education Loans $ 46,133 $ (63) —% $ 90 —
Other earning assets 2,246 — — — —
Other assets 2,975 52 (2) 20 1
Total assets gain/(loss) $ 51,354 $ (11) —% $ 110 —

Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities $ 47,505 $ (226) —% $ 241 1%
Other liabilities 830 105 13 (35) (4)
Total liabilities (gain)/loss $ 48,335 $ (121) — $ 206 —

At December 31, 2023
Interest Rates:

Change from
Increase of
100 Basis

Points

Change from
Decrease of
100 Basis

Points
(Dollars in millions) Fair Value $ % $ %
Effect on Fair Values:
Assets

Education Loans $ 52,877 $ (88) —% $ 130 —
Other earning assets 2,939 — — — —
Other assets 3,609 7 — 50 1
Total assets gain/(loss) $ 59,425 $ (81) —% $ 180 —

Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities $ 55,803 $ (274) —% $ 295 1%
Other liabilities 987 113 11 (67) (7)
Total liabilities (gain)/loss $ 56,790 $ (161) — $ 228 —

A primary objective in our funding is to minimize our sensitivity to changing interest rates by generally funding our
floating rate education loan portfolio with floating rate debt and our fixed rate education loan portfolio with fixed rate
debt although we can have a mismatch at times. In addition, we can have a mismatch in the index (including the
frequency of reset) of floating rate debt versus floating rate assets. In addition, due to the ability of some FFELP
Loans to earn Floor Income, we can have a fixed versus floating mismatch in funding if the education loan earns at
the fixed borrower rate and the funding remains floating. We use Floor Income Contracts, pay-fixed swaps and fixed